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! l r I ! Welcome Back, Grads ! j 
I I " i i ! 
i i ! i i ! 
i Hail the Beavers Ever ! i 
i i I -they are the lunging, i 
1 plunging, smashing, = 

i ! j Beavers from l 
i 0. s. c. l 
i ! 
I i Ji;i;,) I 

J. M. NOLAN & SON 
49 years of quality service. 

Now Playing 

"Paddy the next best thing" 
with WARNER BAXTER 

and JANET GAYNOR 

Midnight Prevue 
Hello Sister'' 
with JAMES DUNN 

and BOOTS M~LLORY 

Sunday - for 3 days 
SINCLAIR LEWIS' 

Immortal Story 

''Ann Vickers'' 

I 
! 
i 

I 
i 
I 
I 
I 
! 
I 
I 
! 
I 
I 

with IRENE DUNN ! 
and WALTER HUSTON I 
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t i ! 
= = I ! Welcome Back, Grads ! I i ! i § I i We' re Backing the Beavers ! 
= = I I Stop at the J to Win ! I 
= = I 
! HOTEL BENTON I i ! i § 
= = I ! 1 § 

=i ~~~ ~, =-' Fill up your tank with Richfield 
=
i for Students ~1 =-' 
= = gas and enjoy carefree motoring 

1 l I to and from the game - as well § I = I 
I,. Eat in Our Tavern as every day m the year ! i 
s -where moderate prices prevail ! I 

I i ! G.B.COON i 
f Sunday Tea Dances SERVICE STATION i 
I 5:30 to 8:30 Third and Monroe Streets l 

Dance with Jim Dierickx ! 
and his band. "Jim" Langdon and "Don" Coon I 

I 
I I l 
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OFFICIAL SOUVENIR PROGRAM 

Washington State College 
vs. 

Oregon State College 

BELL FIELD, CORVALLIS 

Saturday, October 28, 1933 

Two o'clock 

Published by Athletic News Bureau 
Associated Students of Oregon State College 

PRICE TWENTY-FIVE CENTS 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I ! + i-mi-im-1111-1111-m1-1111-1111-1111-111t-m1-1111-1111-·uu-n11-11t1-1111-1111-1111-1111-1111-1111-1111-11M-1111-1111-11M-1111-u11-11M-1111-11n-n11-1111-1111-11.f. 

+11-:111-1111-1111 -1111-1m-1111-1111 - 1111 -1111-1111- 1111-m1-1111-1111-m1-1111-m1-1111-m1-1111-111-1!11 -m1-1111-n11-1111-1111-n11-1111-1111-1111-1m-1111-11u-m1 .. 'lt 
II I nomecoming Program I 

SATURDAY A. M. 1:55-Salute of 21 guns. I 
9:00-Alumni registration continues in M. U. 2:00-Kickoff, W.S.C. vs. 0.S.C., Bell field, I 

10:00-Crew regatta on Willamette river. 6:30-Alumni banquet in M. U. I 
11:00-Father's club meeting in M. U. 8:30-Alumni dance in M. U. i 

SATURDAY P. M. 8:30-Student dance in Women's building. I 
1:45-Varsity "O" parade around Bell field. SUNDAY A. M. i 

l 1:50-Raising of the colors. 8:30-Phi Kappa Phi breakfast. I 
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f COACl-I l-IOLLINGBERY I 
: I 
i ~ 
= I I ~ 

i ! 
= I 
j By PHIL BRANDT ~ 
= I 
1
1 

Spectacular has been the rise of "Babe" ! 
= Hollingbery, one of the few non-college men I 
I who has coached successfully a major college j 
i football team. In his seven seasons as head j 
i football coach at Washington State college j 
I "Babe" has brought the Cougars from a com- j 
! paratively unknown team to the highest hon- j 
I ors in the west - Champion of the Pacific ~ 
= I f coast conference. Hard play coupled with real ~ 
= I i sportsmanship feature Hollingbery - coached ~ 
: I i teams. ~ 
= I 
I "Babe's" playing days were spent with the j 
i Olympic club of San Francisco where he played j 
I 1

' almost every position on the team. His first j 
! coaching job was with Lick High and Bates j 
i prep school. He coached both these schools l 
I and added the Olympic club to his coaching I 
l duties in 1921. He coached only the Olympic I 
I club in 1924 and '25. In 1925 his team went i 
I through the season undefeated, turning in 11 ! 

I victories including wins over both Stanford I 
i and California. It was California's first defeat I 
i in five seasons and the breaking of a string of I 
i victories which had reached 45 straight wins. I 
I Coach Hollingbery's assistants are "Buck" I 
I Bailey and Karl Schlademan. I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I I WASHINGTON STATE RECORD I 
! FOR 1933 ! 
I Washington State 56 College of Puget Sound 0 ! 
r Washington State 0 Southern California 33 I 

I :::~::~:: ~:::: 1~ ~::::~::~ :: c~~;:::: ~ I i I 
I ! 
i I 

I 
"BABE" HOLLINGBERY I 

I 
I 
! 
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WASHINGTON STATE ROSTER 
---~~~·---

No. Name Position 

1 Arbelbide, Ollie* -- --··--··--······ Half 
2 Bley, John ......... ................. Tackle 
3 Agee, James R.* ····-·-·-··- Quarter 
4 Bennett, Woodson ··-···-· Quarter 
5 Sibellia, Larry ·······--············-Half 
6 Bendele, Henry** -····---·-Fullback 
7 Dunker, Hal ·············-·-········ Guard 
9 Brett, Ed ··········-·······--···-·········· End 

10 Dahlen, Mentor** ............ Quarter 
13 Christoffersen, Ted -··--·······--Half 
14 Springer, Don ·-········----······ Guard 
16 Dover, Oran* .......................... End 
17 Feldhammer, Bob ............ Center 
18 George, Dominick ··············-· Half 
20 Colburn, Stanley** .............. Half 
22 Hawley, Harold ·················-·---End 
23 McBride, Charles ........ Fullback 
24 Rowland, Jim ....... ............. Guard 
32 Kelley, Ronald** .................... End 
33 Ingram, Frank** ············--Center 
34 Klawitter, Charles** ··-··-·····- End 
36 Zuger, Walter ···-········-·····--···· Half 
37 Scheyer, Dwight ·····-···-···· Tackle 
38 Sorboe, Phil** ·······-····-·-· Quarter 
39 Shambra, Al* ······-················· Half 
41 Stojack, Frank* ................ Guard 
42 Hayduk, Henry* ·-···········-·· Guard 
44 Stagnaro, Gene** --··········-·-·--·-End 
45 Herrold, Pete* ......... ........... Tackle 
47 Bitts, Max ............... ................. Half 
48 Theodoratos, Geo.* -··-····-- Tackle 
49 Mus, Alfred ........................ Tackle 
52 Bican, George** ·---·--·--·-···· Tackle 
53 Busato, Angelo** --------···· Tackle 
54 Jackson, Virgil* ................ Tackle 
57 Liesy, Garth ------·-··-····------· Guard 
61 Johansen, Mel .......... ......... . Center 
72 Eslick, Charles .................. Center 
77 Magness, Boyce .............. Quarter 

*Indicates varsity letters won. 

Age 

22 
20 
21 
19 
21 
25 
24 
19 
23 
20 
21 
21 
20 
21 
23 
21 
19 
22 
22 
21 
23 
19 
19 
21 
24 
21 
20 
24 
20 
18 
21 
19 
23 
21 
23 
21 
21 
21 
21 

Weight 

171 
193 
165 
165 
176 
175 
208 
185 
173 
195 
187 
167 
194 
173 
193 
189 
178 
187 
184 
190 
183 
163 
199 
160 
172 
186 
186 
183 
193 
170 
235 
194 
192 
196 
193 
181 
175 
171 
161 

Height 

5:10 
6:2 
5:10 
5:11 
5:9 
5:8 
6:2 
6:2 
5:10 
6:2 
6:0 
5:10 
6:3 
5:7 
6:0 
6:0 
5:10 
6:0 
6:3 
6:3 
6:1 
6:10 
6:2 
5:10 
5:11 
5:10 
5:11 
6:0 
6:2 
5:10 
6:2 
6:1 
6:1 
6:1 
6:3 
5:10 
5:11 
6:1 

Hometown 

Los Angeles 
Spokane 

Dayton 
Seattle 

Cle Elum 
Seattle 

San Francisco 
Lewiston, Ida. 

Spokane 
Honolulu 
Portland 
Spokane 
Alameda 

Stockton, Cal. 
Spokane 
Spokane 

Puyallup 
Kalispell, Mont. 

Snohomish 
Yakima 

Kelso 
Waitsburg 

Granger 
Tacoma 

Los Angeles 
Tacoma 
Chicago 

Stockton 
Fresno, Cal. 

Seattle 
Sacramento 

Cle Elum 
Sacramento 

Renton 
Long Beach, Cal. 

Stockton, Cal. 
Enumclaw 
Longview 

6:0 Breckenridge, Tex. 

COACHES AND MANAGERS 

0. E. (Babe) HOLLINGBERY, Head Coach. 
A. B. (Buck) BAILEY, Line Coach. . 
KARL SCHLADEMAN, Frosh Coach. 
EARL V. FOSTER, Graduate Manager. 

LOYD A. BURY, Assistant Manager. 
DR. WILBUR BOHM, Trainer. 
J. FRED BOHLER, Athletic Director. 
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Stojack 
Guard 



STARTING LIN~UPS 
Washington State 

34 Klawitter ······-······----····-······ LE 
48 Theodoratos ........................ LT 
42 Hayduk ----··-·--······----···-··-····· LG 
33 Ingram ·-·-·--·---······--··············-C 
41 Stojack ···-----····-········--·······-· RG 
2 Bley ·····-······---···--·-··--·-············ RT 

16 Dover .................................... RE 
38 Sarboe .................................. Q 
20 Colburn ···················-----········ LH 

Oregon State 
····---·-···----······--Curtain 16 

-·--········-·-· Field 48 
···----·- Tomscheck 2 

··------····--·----- . Devine 5 
··--····--............... Wedin 45 
.. _ -·······-·· Schwammel 8 
·----·····------···· W. Joslin 17 
.......................... Pangle 67 
................ ..... Franklin 24 

13 Christoffersen ····--·---·-·····--· RH ...... ............... Bowman 3 
6 Bendele ·····--·-···········--·---······ F ··---··-·-··-···· H. Joslin 50 

OFFICIALS 

George Varnell, Seattle ............. ·····-·····----Referee 
Wade .Williams, Portland ········--·--·········-·---· Umpire 
Alex Donaldson, Portland .. ----·-· Head Linesman 
Abe Cohn, Seattle .................................. Field Judge 



© 1933, lJGGm & MYERS TOBACCO Co. 

SQUAD ROST~RS 
WASlllNG'l'ON S'l'A'l'TC 

,\rhelhitle .......... Half 
·) Bley ............. 'raC'kle 
3 Agee , ........... Quanp1· 
4 Bt>nnelt ......... Quart,•r 
:\ Sibellia ............ Half 
G Bendele ........ Fullback 
7 Dunker ........... Guard 
!l Brett ............... End 

] 0 Dahlen .......... Quarter 
13 ('hi·istoffen;en ...... Hal[ 
14 Springer .......... Guanl 
l(i Dover . . . . . . . . . . . . . . End 
l 7 l<'elha rnmer ....... Center 
] 8 George . . . . . . . . . . . . Half 
:.!O Colburn . . . . . . . . . . . Half 
2:.! Hawley ............ End 
:.>:1 l\IC'Brille ....... Fullback 
24 Rowland .......... Guard 
32 Kelley . . . . . . . . . . . . . . End 
33 Ingram . . . . . . . . . . Center 
34 Klawitter .......... End 
3G Zuger . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Half 
37 Scheyer .......... Tackle 
38 Sarlloe . . . . . . . . . . Quarter 
3!) Sham bra . . . . . . . . . . . Half 
41 Stojack .......... Guard 
42 Hayduk . . . . . . . . . . Guard 
44 Stagnaro ............ En<l 
.J.G Herrold .......... '.raC'kle 
H Bills ............... Half 
48 'l'heodoratos ...... Tackle 
49 Mus . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tackle 
52 Bican . . . . . . . . . . . Tackle 
53 Busato . . . . . . . . . . Tackle 
54 Jackson . . . . . . . . . . Tackle 
57 Liesy . . . . . . . . . . . . Guard 
61 Johansen ......... Center 
72 Eslick . . . . . . . . . . . Center 
77 Magness ........ Quarter 

OJ.EGON STA'l'E 

(';1mphell . . . . . . . . . . ll:ncl 
·) rromsheek ........ Guanl 

Bowman ........... Half 
:\ Devine ........... Center 
(i \\'oodard . . . . . . . . . . . End 
7 Holfsness . . . . . . . . . Guard 
8 Schwan1mel ...... Tackle 
!l Yenna ............ Guard 

] 1 Makela . . . . . . . . . . . . Half 
13 Clarke . . . . . . . . . . . . . Half 
1 Ci Curtin .............. End 
17 .Joslin, ,¥ ........... End 
:.!O Mcin Losh . . . . . . . . . . Half 
21 McClurg .......... Gmtnl 
:.!;{ Biancone ........ Quarter 
:.!.J. Franklin . . . . . . . . . . . Half 
:,!:--, JI eil<enen . . . . . . Full beak 
!!7 Patrick, W. . ....... Half 
!.?8 Patrick, R . ...... Quarter 
2!J Brown . . . . . . . . . . . Tackle 
3'' Creider . . . . . . . . . . Center 
:rn Jessup .............. End 
:38 Pitts . . . . . . . . . . . . . Guard 
4:.! Jarvis . . . . . . . . . . . . . Half 
43 Danforth . . . . . . . . Center 
~~ Wedin ............ Guard 

Field . . . . . . . . . . . . 'L'ackle 
:iO Joslin, H ....... Fullback 
CH Dunkin ........ Fullback 
:i'i k.ushing . . . . . . . . . Tackle 
:\!) Schultz . . . . . . . . . . . . End 
GO l\litola . . . . . . . . . . . Tackle 
o3 Wagner . . . . . . . . . Tackle 
64 Filipoff . . . . . . . . . . G;uard 

6~75 Acheson . . . . . . . . Quarter 
Pangle . . . . . . . . . . Quarter 
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I ~ " I I ~ ; I I ~ i COAC~ STIN~R j 

::: I I ~ ~ I I ~ j By PHIL BRANDT J 
~ I J Although in his first season as j 
J head football coach at Oregon State j ! college, Lon Stiner has caused a j 
I complete upheaval in football circles. ; l He has changed completely, and with f 1 marked success, the style of football j !
1 

which has been in vogue on the ~._I 
;I Orange campus for the last decade. -._I 

He has adopted the best parts of 
j several systems and worked them ! 
j into a system of his own and has ! 
j developed a spirit among his players ! 
j and students which has brought new ! 
j life to Oregon State college. ! 
I
1 

Lon started his colorful athletic :_: 
i career at Hastings high school in I l Nebraska where he starred in foot- j 
j ball, basketball and track. He played ; 
j tackle for the University of Nebraska ! 
= in 1925 and '26. He was captain of I ! his team in 1926 and won the honor f ! of being picked on the All-American j 
l team. The Nebraska team of 1925 _i 

LON STINER defeated Notre Dame by the score I 
of 17 to 0. After being graduated from Nebraska, Lon was appointed line I 
coach at the University of Colorado, where he remained one year before -
accepting the position as assistant coach at Oregon State in the fall of 1928. ! 
He was appointed head coach of the Orangemen late last spring. I I Coach Stiner's assistants are Jim Dixon and George Scott. I 

I 
~ ! 

i I I ! I I i OREGON STATE RECORD FOR 1933 I 
I I i Oregon State 21 Southern Oregon Normal 0 I I Oregon State 21 Willamette University 0 I 
I Oregon State 20 University of Montana 0 ! 
i Oregon State 0 Gonzaga University 0 I 
I Oregon State 12 San Francisco University 7 I 
i Oregon State 0 Southern California 0 I 
I I I I 
I I +-1h1-11u-11n-K11-11H-n11-111-1111-t1M-1111- u11-11M-1111--w111-111111-w11-w11-11111-•M-11111-11111-11•-nM-K•-MM-MM-tt11-uM-11•~-11 •-"111-tf'l-ttte-••-·+ 
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T I 

I ORl:GON ST A Tl: ROSTl:R l I -
I 
1 
r 
T 
i 

i 
I 
i 

No. Name Position 

1 Campbell, Milton ------------------ End 
2 Tomsheck, William* __ __ ____ Guard 
3 Bowman, Pierre** ___ _______ ______ Half 

5 Devine, Clyde -- -- --- ------------- Center 
6 Woodward, John __________________ __ End 

7 Rolfsness, Stanley ····--- ----- Guard 
8 Schwammel, A.* * ____ ________ Tackle 
9 Kenna, Wilfred* _______ _________ Guard 

11 Makela, Edward --------------- ----- Half 
13 Clarke, James --- ------------- -------- Half 
16 Curtin, Victor** --- ------ --- -------- End 
17 Joslin, Woody ------- -- ---- ------ ---- - End 
20 Mcintosh, Edwin* ------- -- ------- Half 
21 McClurg, Stanley ____ _____ ____ _ Guard 
23 Biancone, John** ________ __ Quarter 

24 Franklin, Norman* ---- ---------- Half 
25 Heikenen, Arnold* ____ ______ ___ ___ Full 

27 Patrick, .William --------- ---- ---- --- Half 
28 Patrick, Robert -- -------------- Quarter 
29 Brown, Harold ----------- -- ----- Tackle 
32 Creider, Edwin ------------ .. .. Center 
33 Jessup, William ------ ----- -- --- ------ End 
38 Pitts, John ----- --- -------- -- --- ----- Guard 
42 Jarvis, Willard* ---- -- ------- -- ---- - Half 
43 Danforth, Willis* ______ __ ___ ___ Center 
45 Wedin, Vernon __ _______ _____ ____ Guard 
48 Field, Harry* _______ _____ ____ __ __ Tackle 

50 Joslin, Harold** -------- ---- ----···· Full 
54 Dunkin, Marshall ...... ... .. ....... Full 
59 Schultz, Maynard ------ -- ------- --- End 
55 Rushing, Robert ................ Tackle 
60 Mitola, Dan* ---- ----- ------- -- --- - Tackle 
63 Wagner, Don* -------------------- Tackle 
64 Filipoff, John ----------------- ----- Guard 
65 Acheson, Russ* -------------- Quarter 
67 Pangle, Harold* ___ ______ _____ Quarter 

*Indicates varsity letters won. 

Age Weight 

22 170 
24 195 
22 185 
20 191 
22 196 
20 190 
24 213 
22 170 
21 193 
20 170 
22 197 
20 180 
21 197 
19 195 
21 165 
22 165 
22 178 
20 160 
20 167 
22 205 
21 185 
19 180 
21 188 
21 170 
23 183 
22 190 
22 223 
22 185 
22 183 
19 180 
20 218 
21 195 
22 228 
20 200 
21 175 
21 188 

Height 

6:0 
5:11 
5:11 
6:6 
6:2% 
5:111/z 
6:2 
5:8112 
5:91/z 
5:9 
6:0 
6:2 
5:11 
5:11 
5:6 
5:81/2 
5:11 
5:7 
5:7 
6:0 
6:2112 
6:3 
5:11% 
5:8% 
6:2 
5:7 
6:0 
5:11 
6:1 
6:21/2 
6:41/z 
6:0 
6:4% 
6:1 
5:9 
5:9112 

Home town 

Portland 
Harvey, Ill. 

Honolulu 
Burlingame, Cal. 

Portland 
Portland 

Oakland, Cal. 
Minneapolis 

Astoria 
Portland 
Portland 
Corvallis 
Portland 
Portland 
Portland 

Long Beach, Cal. 
Portland 
Portland 
Portland 
Corvallis 

Long Beach, Cal. 
Lindsay, Cal. 

Redondo Beach 
Hood River 

Bend 
Gresham 
Honolulu 

Spokane, Wash. 
Santa Ana, Cal. 

Corvallis 
Oakland, Cal. 

Portland 
Corvallis 

Los Angeles 
Portland 

Costa Mesa, Cal. 

COACHES AND MANAGERS 

A. L. STINER, Head Coach 
JAMES V. DIXON, Line Coach 
GEORGE SCOTT, Backfield Coach 
A. T. GILL, Freshman Coach 

GRANT SW AN, Trainer 
DR. R. L. BOSWORTH, Team Physician 
CARL A. LODELL, Athletic Director 
BRUCE SILCHER, Student Manager 
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BUY YOUR TICKETS Now! 
for the 

CLASSIC OF CLASSICS 

UNIVERSITY OF OREGON 
vs. 

OREGON ST A TE COLLEGE 

Multnomah Stadium, Portland 

November 11 - Armistice Day 

Reserved seat tickets at $2.20 each are on sale in Portland at Stadium 
ticket office, also at Ticket Booth located at Sixth and Morrison streets; 
in Eugene at Graduate Manager's office at University of Oregon, and in 

Corvallis at Graduate Manager's office at Oregon State College. 
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''SPALDING* football equipment 
certainly is popularJ eh Joe?" 

Combining the best and 
most modern equipm~nt 
and type of the Corvallis 
Printing Co. and Lehnert 
Printing Co. into one fine 
up-to-date printing plant 

at Fourth and Madison Streets 



WI 00 OU9' f'UT 

•Swift, powerful, effortless flight-emblematic of the eagle-is yours-with 
Richfield Hi-Octane Gasoline in your car. Made by Richfield's own exclu-
sive Lachman process.• No other gasoline on the coast is made by this rev-
olutionary new method-therefore, no other gasoline equals Hi-Octane in 
all points of performance. Try a tankful-on your way home from the game! 

RICHFIELD 
HI OCTANE • AT LEAST ONE MORE MILE PER GALLON • GUARANTEED 
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